

No. 19-12227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TANJA D. BATTLE; THOMAS P. GODFREY; GREGORY G.
GOGGANS; RICHARD BENNETT; REBECCA B. BYNUM; TRACY
GAY; STEVE HOLCOMB; LOGAN NALLEY JR.; ANTWAN L.
TREADWAY; H. BERT YEARGAN; and WENDY JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
(JUDGE WILLIAM M. RAY, II)

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20580

RICHARD A. POWERS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN S. O'NEILL
*Senior Director of Investigations and
Litigation*

DANIEL E. HAAR
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-0256

SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle, et al., No. 19-12227

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. An Interlocutory Denial Of The State-Action Defense Does Not Qualify For Immediate Appeal Under The Collateral-Order Doctrine	12
A. The Collateral-Order Doctrine Is Limited To A Narrow Class Of Orders	12
B. Whether a Defendant’s Conduct Is State Action Beyond The Reach Of The Sherman Act Is Not An Issue Completely Separate From The Merits Of A Sherman Act Claim.	14
C. An Order Determining That A Defendant’s Conduct Is Not State Action Also Is Not Effectively Unreviewable On Appeal From A Final Judgment	19
II. The Board Members Have Not Satisfied The <i>Midcal</i> Requirement Of Active Supervision At The Motion-To-Dismiss Stage	25
A. Whether The Governor Is A “Sovereign Actor” For Purposes Of The State-Action Defense Is Not At Issue Here	25
B. The Board’s Challenged Rule Cannot Be Attributed To The Governor By Reason Of His Supervision	29
C. The Board Members Have Not Demonstrated That The State Actively Supervised The Board’s Challenged Conduct	30

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	22
<i>Auraria Student Housing at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Village Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	27, 29
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	4, 15, 16
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	15
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	15
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	16
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	15
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Cost Management Services, Inc. v. Washington National Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996)	32, 33
<i>Diverse Power, Inc. v. City of LaGrange</i> , 934 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2019)	8

<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	passim
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	13
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	22
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	19
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	31, 32, 33
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	15, 26, 28
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	11, 27, 28, 29
<i>Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	19
<i>Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. United States FTC</i> , 976 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i>	7, 25
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	20
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	17
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	17

<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	passim
<i>New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990)	31
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	15
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	passim
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	2
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	17, 23
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	1, 2, 9, 14
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	5, 15, 31, 34
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	19, 21
<i>South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commission</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle</i> , 969 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2020)	6

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District,
859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) 7

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985) passim

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987) 12

Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1,
171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999) 14, 18

Swint v. Chambers County Commission,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 13, 20, 21, 22

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985) 16, 32

Trigen-Oklahoma City Energy Corp. v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.,
244 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2001) 32

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988) 12

West Virginia v. United States,
479 U.S. 305 (1987) 19

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) passim

Yeager’s Fuel v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.,
22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994) 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2676 24

42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
O.C.G.A. § 43-1C-1	26
O.C.G.A. § 43-11-9.....	28
Other Authorities	
2015 Ga. HB 952	27
2016 Ga. Laws 485	27
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992)	17
